
Minutes of the Price City Council Meeting 
City Hall 
Price, Utah 
February 11, 2015 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Present: 
Mayor Piccolo     
Councilmembers:                   
  Wayne Clausing     John Daniels, Human Resource Director 
   Rick Davis     Kevin Drolc, Police Chief 
   Kathy Hanna-Smith    Nick Sampinos, City Attorney 
   Layne Miller     Gary Sonntag, Public Works Director 
   Miles Nelson                            Nick Tatton, Community Director 
         Lisa Richens-Finance Director 
      Sherrie Gordon, City Recorder 
                                        
Excused Absence:   Brett Cammans, Customer Service Director 
Present:  Scottie Draper, Kevin Scannell, Penny Sampinos, Susan McVoy, Drew Olsen, Christen Warnoch, 
Jill Jensen, Morgan Jensen, Zach Jensen, and Captain Bill Barnes 
 
1.        Mayor Piccolo called the regular meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. He led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
2.        Roll was called with the above Councilmembers and staff in attendance. 
 
MOTION.  Councilmember Hanna-Smith moved to amend the agenda and strike item #7 MINERS 
MEMORIAL.  She requested the MINERS MEMORIAL be placed  on the agenda for the next City 
Council meeting  on February 25, 2015.  Motion seconded by Councilmember Davis and carried. 
 
3. PUBLIC COMMENT- No public comment was received. 

 
4. COUNCILMEMBERS REPORT- The Councilmembers presented an update on the activities and functions in 

which they have participated since the last council meeting. 
 

5. OATH OF OFFICE– Chief Drolc introduced Officer Andrew Olson and Officer Stephen Reece who had both 
been recently hired.   Carbon County Justice Court Judge Jon Carpenter administered the oath of office.   
 

6. CARBON RODEO CLUB- Request for a donation to the Carbon Rodeo Club.                                                   
Zach Jensen, President of the Carbon Rodeo Club, and Morgan Jensen, club members, requested a $500 
sponsorship from Price City for the Carbon Rodeo Club for the 2015 rodeo event. He stated there are over 425 
participants in the rodeo which brings in people from out of the area to stay in the local hotels and dine at the local 
restaurants. He stated this event would take place on April 10, 2015 and the club would appreciate the sponsorship 
and that Price City has sponsored the event in the past. Lisa Richens, Finance Director, stated that the donation to 
the Rodeo Club is a budgeted item and the funds are available.                                                                                                                            
MOTION. Councilmember Hanna-Smith moved to approve a $500 donation to the Carbon Rodeo Club for $500. 
Motion seconded by Councilmember Miller and carried.  

7. MINERS MEMORIAL- Recognition of a major contributor.  This item was struck from the agenda. 
 

8. BRYNER HOUSE MUSEUM REQUEST - Consideration and possible approval of facilitation of a Certified 
Local Government (CLG) historic preservation grant request on behalf of the Bryner House Museum, Sue 
Christensen representing.  
Board Members Penny Sampinos and Susan McVoy were present on behalf of the project.  Nick Tatton, 
Community Director, stated that Sue Christensen completed the $5,000 application for the CLG grant from the 
State of Utah . The application must be matched locally with $5,000.  Mr. Tatton’s recommendation is that the 
City Council authorize the application to be submitted by Price City on behalf of the Bryner House Museum on 
the condition they complete the application and reporting requirements and that the last Phase I Project be finished 
within the next 90-days.    
MOTION.  Councilmember Clausing moved to approve the BRYNER HOUSE MUSEUM REQUEST with the 
associated conditions of approval, Motion seconded by Councilmember Nelson and carried. 
 



9. PUBLIC HEARING- To receive input on the mid-year revision to the 2015-2016 Price City Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP) including the Storm Water Utility (SWU) rates and advance fiscal cycle equipment purchases.  
MOTION.  Councilmember Davis moved to open the public hearing at 6:13 p.m. Motion seconded by 
Councilmember Clausing and carried. 
 
Nick Tatton, Community Director, reviewed the 2015-2016 Capital Improvement Project List.   
 

PRICE MUNICIPAL CORP.     
CIP SUMMARY     

2015-2016 CIP Plan Draft #6 - MID YEAR REVISION 1-15      
   

Project   City CIB Grant Other 
Grant Loan 

Streets:       
Class C Equipment Purch - C   0    
Class C road improvemnts - C   275,000    
     Class C Bond Obligation- 300 West & 700 East-   46,000    
     Class C Bond Obligation - 700 East Reconst 100 S-400 S       
1900 East Design & Build - UDOT-SM URBN RDS       
700 East Reconstruction       
       
Storm Water Utility:       
Meads Wash 800 N Outlet Structure - SWU       
800 North - West Storm Water Drain - SWU       
Upstream Automated Canal Spillway - SWU       
Local Culvert Replacements - SWU       
Downstream Automated Canal Spillway - SWU       
Maintenance of Canal Fence - SWU   10,000    
Vegitation Mitigation - SWU   12,000    
Staff, Equipment, Management - SWU   32,000    
Flood Mitigation Projects - SWU   40,000    
       
Public Works:       
Main Street Planning/Design/Renovation       
Pipeline Crossing Paint at River/100 N       
Town Square Enhancement Phase II, III, IV   20,000  210,000  
       
Police:       
Police vehicles   40,000    
Police vehicle lease payments   8,904    
       
Community Development:       
Replace Vehicle   40,000    
       
Human Resources-Admin:       
Replace vehilce - car pool vehicle   35,000    
       
Building Inspection:       
Replace Vehicle   30,000    
       
Engineering:       
Replace vehicle   30,000    
       
Parks/Cemetery:       
Replace Used truck - 1 ton dump truck   50,000    



Price Cemetery Entrance & Fence       
Clfvw Cmtry - Entrnc Improv.       
Clfvw Cmtry - New Sections       
Rhino Type Utility Vehcile Pruchase   25,000    
DinoMine Park Upgrades-Z       
Backhoe Replacement-Lease   18,000    
Baseball Copmplex Restroom - Z       
Baseball Complex Bleachers - Z   15,000    
Price River Trail Restroom - Z   20,000  55,264  
       
Electric:       
Replace Utility vehicle - Elect Fund   30,000    
Emergency Generator - Public Works - Elect Fund       
Traffic Semaphore - 100 E Main St - Elect Fund       
       
Water & Sewer:       
Paint 3 MG tank/WTP Tank (outside of tanks)       
5 MG tank Wood Hill       
Water distribution replament Bonds:       
     Bond Pmts:  Trns Line & Tank   615,397    
     Bond Payments - CIB - 2011 B   23,000    
     PWC Roof Bond   17,000    
Sewer system replacement       
     Bond Payments - CIB 2011 A   13,000    
400 N & 400 S Water & Sewer Line Replacements   600,000 600,000   
In-House Water Line Rplcmnts   10,000    
In- House Sewer Line Rplcmnts   10,000    
DDW - Water Bond   117,789    
DWQ-Stimulus Funds - Sewer Bond   42,000    
Sewer Jet Vac Truck rplc #4920 - SEWR FND      80,000 
Truck Rplcmnt #2925 - WATER FND      50,000 
Colton Springs Main Pipeline #1       
Colton Springs to T-plt Pipeline       
#2 Colton Springs Pipeline       
Colton Springs Well Acquisition (Pacificorp)   1,000,000    
T-plt Filter Addition       
T-plt Sediment Basin Addition       
T-plt UV and Ozone       
Emma Park Wells - Bond Obligation - Phase I   15,000    
Dumptruck Lease Paments - WATER FUND   28,573    
100 South Utility Replacements       
300 E from 700 N to 400 N Replacement       
       
Swimming Pool:       Wave Pool Bubble & Air Handler Equipment - Z (Phase 
1)   225,000 300,000   
Pool Facility & Structural Repairs - Z (Phase 2)       
New Wave Pool Liner - Z       
       
Building Maintenance:       
Repaint Pblc Wrks Annex Warehouses (old BLM)       
Asbestos Remediation-PD and Library       
Library Renovations-Upgrades       
Replace Truck with Full Size   35,000    
Auditorium Upgrades - Z       



City Hall Mural Preservation - Z       
       
IS Department:       
Network Server Hosts -  IT Fund Balance   40,000    
       
Grand Total   3,568,663 900,000 265,264 130,000 

   
MOTION.  Councilmember Davis moved to close the public hearing at 6:21 p.m. noting that there was not any 
comment received from the public.  Motion seconded by Councilmember Hanna-Smith and carried. 
 

10. IT DEPARTMENT’S FIRST HALF 2015 PROJECT PROPOSAL- Bret Cammans, Customer Service Director  
Lisa Richens, Finance Director, stated that the copy machine at City Hall is old and parts and toner are no longer 
available.  There are door locks that still needed to be changed.  Both items are within the budget.   
MOTION. Councilmember Clausing moved to approve the IT DEPARTMENT’S FIRST HALF 2015 PROJECT 
PROPOSAL. Motion seconded by Councilmember Miller and carried. 
 

11. ADVANCE PURCHASES- Consideration and possible approval of advance purchases of capital equipment in the 
2014-2015 fiscal year from the 2015-2016 fiscal year, based on budget availability, and to reduce budget pressure 
on the 2015-2016 fiscal year.  
Nick Tatton, Community Director, reviewed the concept, the proposed projects and equipment to potentially be 
purchased in advance as well as the procedure that will be used to accomplish the purchases.  Councilmember 
Davis confirmed that the request is for a one-time authorization and not an ongoing request.    
MOTION. Councilmember Miller moved to approve the advance purchases of capital equipment for the 2014-
2015 fiscal year.  Motion seconded by Councilmember Clausing and carried. 
 

12. STORM WATER UTILITY (SWU) RATE- Consideration and possible approval of implementation of the 
previously approved SWU rates for the remainder of the 2014-2015 fiscal year.  
Nick Tatton, Community Director, reviewed the history of the SWU rate approvals and amounts and reason for 
the rate increase request at this time.  Mr. Tatton confirmed that the rates will be the same as the fiscal year 
changes based on the existing approvals.  
MOTION. Councilmember Davis moved to approve the STORM WATER UTILITY RATE implementation as 
described by Mr. Tatton.  Motion seconded by Councilmember Nelson and carried. 
 

13. RESOLUTION NO. 2015-02- Consideration and possible approval of a resolution adopting the mid-year update 
to the Price City Capital Improvement Plan.  
Nick Tatton, Community Director, reviewed the Resolution and the process for the mid-year review and 
amendment of the capital improvement plan. 
MOTION. Councilmember Hanna-Smith moved to approve RESOLUTION NO. 2015-02.   Motion seconded by 
Councilmember Clausing and carried. 
 

14. MINUTES  
a.  January 28, 2015 - City Council Meeting 
b.  February 6, 2015 City Council Workshop 
 

15. BUSINESS LICENSES- Authorization to approve business licenses for Tara's Healing Touch at 790 
North Cedar Hills Drive, Five-0 Installations at 268 South HWY 55, OIS at 764 Windsor Circle and 
Coaching Your Inward Journey at 1264 East Ridge Drive. 
 

16. SOUTH TENNIS COURT LIGHTING PROJECT—(#24C-2014) - Approval of final payment to 
BODEC, Inc. of $35,276.00. All work is finished under this contract.  
 

17. 1900 EAST UTILITY INSTALLATION—(#1C-2014) - Approval of final payment to Jones and 
DeMille Engineering for construction engineering services. Original contract amount: $45,000; 
Change Order #1 (-$5,689.35); Final Contract Amount: $$39,310.65. Partial Payment #1: $12,693.85; 
#2: $5,447.00; #3: $18,540.05; Final Payment (#4): $2,629.75. Total Payments: $39,310.65.  

CONSENT AGENDA-  
MOTION.  Councilmember Hanna-Smith moved to approve consent agenda items 14 through 24.  Motion 
seconded by Councilmember Nelson and carried. 
 



 
18. PECK STRIPING-Project No. 12C-2014 - Report that traffic paint striping was performed last fall on 

City streets. Change Order #1 reflects as-built quantities with a deduction of <$1,377.35>. Payment 
#1 (final) was made in the amount of $17,296.15.  
 

19. PUBLIC SURPLUS - It is proposed that City properties that are no longer of value to the City be 
declared surplus and sold at auction. See attached "Auction List 1/26/2015". The services of 'Public 
Surplus' company, www.publicsurplus.com, will be used to facilitate the sell with all proceeds of sold 
items forwarded to the City.  
 

20. TOWN SQUARE PERIMETER PROJECT  (Project 3C-2013) - Approval of Local Government 
Contract Modification with UDOT to combine Phase 1 funding with the reduced funding for Phase II. 
City's match for contribution of Phase II funding:  $14,217.  (Budgeted)  
 

21. ON-CALL MATERIALS TESTING-Approval of agreement with Jones and DeMille Engineering for 
on-call compaction testing for various City projects.  
 

22. TOWN SQUARE PERIMETER PROJECT (Project 3C-2013)—Approval of UDOT Consultant 
Services Local Government Contract Modification with Jones and DeMille Engineering to combine 
Phase I funding with the reduced funding for Phase II. Contract amount increased by $30,796.03 to 
new total of $65,647.81. 
 

23. PUBLIC HEARING - Authorization to set a Public Hearing on February 25, 2015 at 6:00 p.m. to 
receive input on the Fiscal Year 2014-2015 mid-year budget revision.  
 

24. TRAVEL REQUESTS: 
Scott Olsen, Charlie Westbrook and Jake Johnson- Utah Asphalt Pavement Association Conference, 
February 25-26, 2015, South Towne Expo Center, Sandy, UT 
Russell Seeley-  FEMA Advanced Floodplain Management Concepts EO194, May 4-7, 2015, 
Emmetsburg, Maryland 
Price City Police Department, Captain Bill Barnes-  Background Investigations, March 26-27, Sandy, 
UT 
 

25. COMMITTEES – Updates presented. 
a.  WATER RESOURCES 
b.  EMERGENCY PLANNING 
c.  COMMUNITY PROGRESS - CULTURE CONNECTION 
d.  POWER COMMITTEE 
e.  INTERNATIONAL DAYS 
 

26. UNFINISHED BUSINESS-   
a.  Recycling- Councilman Davis will attend a meeting February 13, 2015. 

   
The regular City Council meeting adjourned at 6:50 p.m. by Mayor Piccolo pursuant to the motion by 
Councilmember Nelson. 
 
APPROVED:      ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________    _____________________________ 
Joe L. Piccolo, Mayor     Sherrie Gordon, City Recorder 
 


